years
Total

Long-term borrowing 21,552 180,172 56,125 91,206 349,055

Liabilities relating to opearing lease

agreements
54 53 274 -

381

Total borrowing 21,606 180,225 56,399 91,206 349,436

Trade payables  26,461 - - - 26,461

Other short-term liabilities  12,745 - - - 12,745

Total 60,812 180,225 56,399 91,206 388,642

Within 6

months
6 to 12 months 1 to 5 years

more than 5

years
Total

Long-term borrowing 4,108 4,000 231,480 - 239,588

Liabilities relating to opearing lease

agreements
19 20 83 -

122

Total borrowing 4,127 4,020 231,563 - 239,710

Trade payables  374 - - - 374

Other short-term liabilities  202 - - - 202

Total 4,703 4,020 231,563 - 240,286

Short-term Long-term

COMPANY

Short-term Long-term

31.12.2023

31.12.2022

Τhe total borrowings of the Group on 31.12.2023 amounted to Euro 588,493 k.

4.1.4. Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to variations of interest rates market as regards bank loans, which are subject to variable

interest rate (see note 8.28).

The table below presents the sensitivity of the income statement and equity to a reasonable change in the interest

rate equal to +1% or -1%.

Sensitivity analysis

1% -1% 1% -1%

Profit for the financial year

(before taxes)
-3,618 3,618 -2,959 2,959

Equity -3,618 3,618 -2,959 2,959

Sensitivity factor Sensitivity factor

31.12.202231.12.2023

4.1.5. Capital Risk Management

The Group’s objective in capital management is to facilitate its ability to continue as a going concern in order to

ensure returns for shareholders and benefits of other stakeholders related to the Group and to maintain an optimal

capital structure in order to decrease the capital costs.

To ensure or adjust proper capital management, following the decisions made by the authorized bodies, the Group

may modify its dividend policy, issue new shares or sell assets. No changes were made to the objectives, policies